issuance of an assurance report for the proforma financial statements, both of which together account
for 58% of the fees for audit services.

The Company informs that, as disclosed in the Market Announcement published on March 11, 2025, it has
engaged Ernst & Young Auditores Independentes S/S (“EY”) to provide independent audit services for the
Company’s Financial Statements, starting with the review of the quarterly information ("ITR") for the first
quarter of 2025, replacing KPMG Auditores Independentes Ltda. (“KPMG”).

The hiring of independent auditors is based on the principles that safeguard the auditor's independence,
which consist of: (a) the auditor should not audit their own work; (b) should not perform managerial
functions; and (c) should not provide any services that may be considered prohibited by applicable
regulations. Additionally, the Management obtains a statement from the independent auditors confirming
that the special services rendered do not affect their professional independence.

39

RELATÓRIO DE RESULTADOS | 3T24

Anexo I – Demonstração de Resultado Detalhada Proforma

Profit and Losses

In millions of R$

Net Revenue 859.1 226.1 - 119.7 69.0 - 1,273.9 1,542.0 - (866.2) 1,949.8 2,276.2 -14.3% 2,193.5 -11.1% 10,095.9 7,008.6 44.1%

Cost of Goods Sold (442.6) (151.1) - (151.2) (42.0) (38.7) (825.7) (1,540.0) - 851.7 (1,514.0) (1,642.3) -7.8% (1,715.9) -11.8% (7,320.1) (4,967.8) 47.4%

Royalties (71.9) (12.9) - - (1.5) - (86.3) - - - (86.3) (125.3) -31.1% (119.2) -27.6% (373.0) (412.5) -9.6%

Gross income 416.5 75.0 - (31.5) 27.0 (38.7) 448.2 2.0 - (14.5) 435.8 633.9 -31.3% 477.6 -8 .7% 2,775.8 2,040.7 36.0%

G&A expenses (62.7) (21.8) (29.0) (0.0) (7.0) (0.4) (120.8) (11.7) (1.9) - (134.4) (130.1) 3.3% (384.4) -65.0% (931.3) (595.5) 56.4%

Exploratory Expenses - - - (11.3) - - (11.3) - - - (11.3) (4.1) 2.7x (16.3) -30.4% (53.7) (161.7) -66.8%

Other operating expenses/income (10.8) (15.1) (70.2) (21.3) (0.0) (5.0) (122.4) 0.1 1.6 (0.0) (120.7) 63.4 - 1,001.8 - 820.2 (3.0) -

Operating Result 343.1 38.1 (99.2) (64.2) 19.9 (44.1) 193.6 (9 .6) (0 .3) (14.5) 169.4 563.1 -69.9% 1,078.7 0.2x 2,611.1 1,280.6 2.0x

Net Financial result (1,053.8) (21.8) (98.3) (327.7) (47.5) (11.4) (1,560.5) 3.2 (171.8) (56.1) (1,785.1) 75.0 - (236.4) 7.6x (4,206.2) (755.0) 5.6x

Result  before income tax (710.7) 16.4 (197.6) (391.9) (27.6) (55.5) (1 ,366.8) (6 .3) (172.0) (70.6) (1 ,615.7) 638.1 - 842.3 - (1 ,595.2) 525.6 -

Income tax and social contribution 235.4 1.7 74.4 148.2 - - 459.8 0.0 132.2 (4.3) 587.7 (163.4) - (344.0) -1.7x 462.6 (145.7) -

Net income (475.3) 18.1 (123.2) (243.6) (27.6) (55.5) (907.1) (6 .3) (39.9) (74.8) (1 ,028.1) 474.7 - 498.3 - (1 ,132.6) 379.8 -

Income tax and social contribution 235.4 1.7 74.4 148.2 - - 459.8 0.0 132.2 (4.3) 587.7 (163.4) - (344.0) - 462.6 (145.7) -

Net Financial result (1,053.8) (21.8) (98.3) (327.7) (47.5) (11.4) (1,560.5) 3.2 (171.8) (56.1) (1,785.1) 75.0 - (236.4) 655.2% (4,206.2) (755.0) 5.6x

Depreciation and Amortization (114.3) (53.9) - (20.8) (12.8) (7.5) (209.2) (17.4) - 12.5 (214.2) (404.0) - (532.3) -59.8% (1,841.5) (1,215.2) 51.5%

Depreciation and Amortization G&A (5.3) (1.8) (0.5) (0.5) (0.1) - (8.3) (0.0) (3.4) (0.0) (11.7) (13.9) - (10.0) 16.9% (42.5) (70.9) -40.0%

EBITDA 462.7 93.8 (98.7) (42.9) 32.8 (36.6) 411.2 7.9 3.1 (27.0) 395.2 980.9 -59.7% 1,620.9 -75.6% 4,495.1 2,566.6 1.8x

EBITDA Margin 53.9% 41.5% - - 47.6% - 32.3% 0.5% - - 20.3% 43.1% -22.8 p.p. 73.9% -53.6 p.p. 44.5% 36.6% 7.9 p.p.

Non-Recurring Adjustments 42.0 29.1 80.4 (36.4) - (3.9) 111.2 - (1.1) - 110.1 (124.2) - (893.6) -0.1x (987.4) (248.5) 4.0x

Adjusted EBITDA 504.7 122.9 (18.3) (79.3) 32.8 (40.5) 522.3 7.9 2.0 (27.0) 505.2 856.7 -41.0% 727.4 -30.5% 3,507.7 2,318.1 1.5x

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 58.7% 54.4% - - 47.6% - 41.0% 0.5% - - 25.9% 37.6% -11.7 p.p. 33.2% -7.2 p.p. 34.7% 33.1% 1.7 p.p.

Δ A/AUpstream
Mid &

Downstream
Corporate Eliminations 4T24

4T23
Proforma

Δ A/A
3T24

 Proforma
Δ T/T

2024
 Proforma

2023
Proforma

Manati
Complexo
Potiguar

Complexo
Recôncavo

Papa-Terra Atlanta Peroá

40

   RELATÓRIO DE RESULTADOS | 4T24 & 2024

Anexo II – Tabela Produção

Portfo l io 1T24 2T24 3T24 4T24 2024 jan/25 fe v/25

Total  Gros s  Production  |  kboe /d 72.1 59.6 51.7 39.4 55.7 67.6 73.9

Ons hore 34.4 34.1 32.4 34.1 33.7 32.9 35.4